e

l}

~ s




1100103689

Ip
LP4PPSMS 2 29

WA

1100103689

Biosynthesis of polyhydroxyalkanoate by Vibrio spp. using

renewable resources / iy Xiu h

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (GMT)
‘21_039\K%LA TERENGGANU

ITouUI0368a

RECEIVED 18 0CT 2018

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah
liniversiti Malaysia Terengganu.

HAK BILIK
PERPUSTAXAAN SULTARAR NUR LAHiHaH UMl

Lihat Sebelah



PPSMS PITA E§

SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT VERIFICATION

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Biosynthesis of
Polyhydroxyalkanoate by Vibrio spp. Using Renewable Resources by Lim Xiu Ji,
(UK30744) have been examined and all errors identified have becn corrected. This
report 1s submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial
fulfillment towards obtaining the (Bacheclor of Marine Science) from School of
Marine and Environmental Sciences, University Malaysia Tcrengganu.

Verified by:

Main Supcrvisor
DR. KESAVEN A/L BHUBALAN

Lecturer

Name: School of Marine Science and Environment
X Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
Official stamp: 21030 Kuala Terengganu:

Co- Supervisor
Name:

Official stamp:

Date: . Q_S/ }’—//15 ........

DALET . oz 2 er s 1o swctose.srs rerers Ereraese



IPPSMS PITA E7,

SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Biosynthesis of
Polyhydroxyalkanoate by Vibrio spp. Using Renewable Resources by Lim Xiu Ji,
(UK30744) have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This
report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial
fulfillment towards obtaining the (Bachelor of Marine Science) from School of
Marine and Environmental Sciences, University Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

i rvisor
Main Supc DR. KESAVEN A/L BHUBALAN

X Lecturer
Name: Schoot of Marine Science and Environment
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

Official stamp: 21030 Kuala Terengganu




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Kesaven Bhubalan, lecturer
from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu,
for his caring, guidance and giving me some prudent suggestion throughout my final
year project. [ would like to thank Mrs Noor Fazielawanie, Mr Teh Weng Kern, and Mr

Mohd Azran Faris for helping and guiding me in laboratory work.

I wish to thank the laboratory assistances who worked in Oceanography Laboratory,
Biodiversity Laboratory and Biotechnology laboratory such as Mr Azahari, Mr Zaidji,
Mrs Malzan, Mrs Suilaiman and others for guiding me to operate instruments.
Furthermore, I would like to thank my lab mates which are Nur Wahidah, Nurul Fatin,
Nur Amira, Chong Jiunn Yann and Yeo Shi Yan for helping me in my laboratory

analysis.

Last but not least, I would like to give my special appreciation to my beloved parents
because they always encouraging me and also supporting me so that I have a fighting

power for me to finish my final year project within two semester.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1. Introduction
1.2. Justification

1.3. Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1. Polyhydroxyalkanoate (PHA)
2.2. Biosynthesis Pathway
2.3. PHA Producing Bacteria
2.3.1. Vibrio spp.
2.4. Carbon Sources
2.4.1. Renewable Resources
2.5. Properties and Biodegradability of PHA
2.5.1. Biodegradability of PHA

2.6. Applications of PHA

PAGE

1

11

v

Vil

viil

10

11

12

12

13

15

16



CHAPTER 3.0 METHODOLOGY

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5,

3.6.

Medium preparation

3.1.1. Marine Broth and Marine Agar

3.1.2. Mineral Salt Medium

Carbon Source Preparation

3.2.1 Roselle Waste Extraction

Bacteria Strains Maintenance

PHA Biosynthesis

Harvesting Bacteria Cell

Gas Chromatography Analysis

3.6.1. Preparation of Methanolysis Solution
3.6.2. Preparation of Caprylic Methyl (CME) Solution
3.6.3. Methanolysis

3.6.4. Gas Chromatography Operation

3.6.5. Calculation for PHA Content

CHAPTER 4.0 RESULT

4.1 Evaluation of PHA production using different carbon sources

CHAPTER 5.0 DISCUSSION

CHAPTER 6.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCE

CURRICULUM VITAE

EXTENDED ABSTRACT

18

18

18

18

19

19

20

20

20

21

21

21

2]

22

23

24

24

29

33

35

39

40



LIST OF TABLE

Tables

2.1 Comparison of mechanical properties in between polymers

3.1 The essential guidelines of GC operation

4.1 CDW and PHA content in three different strains by using cane

sugar-refinery by-product: molasses and sweetwater

4.2 CDW and PHA content in three different strains by using
Oleochemical wastes: glycerol and glycerine pitch

43 CDW and PHA content in three different strains by using roselle

Waste

Page

14

22

25

25

26



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

21 Transmission electron micrograph of thin sections of recombinant
Ralstonia eutropha with PHA granules

2.2 Simplified PHA biosynthesis pathway |

4.1 Example GC chromatogram showed the presence of P(3HB) peak
when Novosphingobium panipatense is cultivated by using 20g/L
of glycerol as carbon source

4.2 Example GC chromatogram showed the presence of P(3HB) peak but
peak area is neglected as background noise when V. harveyi is
cultivated by using 20g/L of sweetwater as carbon source

43 Example GC chromatogram showed the absent of P(3HB) peak when
V. parahaemolyticus is cultivated by using 20g/L of molasses as

carbon source.

Page

27

27

28



KH2PO4
Na;HPO4
NH4Cl
MgS04.7H20
HCI
FeSO4.7H,0
MnCl,.4H,0
CoS04.7H20
CaCL.2H.0O
CuCl.2H20
ZnS04.7H,0
Na;SO0q4

N

g/L

%(w/w)

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

Potassium dihydrogen phosphate
Disodium hydrogen phosphate
Ammonium chloride

Magnesium sulphate heptahydrate
Hydrochloric acid

Iron(II) sulfate heptahydrate
Manganese(1I) chloride tetrahydrate
Cobalt(II) Sulfate Heptahydrate
Calcium Chloride Dihydrate
Copper(II) chloride dihydrate
Zinc sulfate heptahydrate

Sodium sulfate

Normality

Gram per litre

Percentage of weight per volume



v/v : Volume per volume
w/v : Weight per volume

mg : Milligram

Vi



ABSTRACT

Polyhydroxyalkanoate (PHA) is a type of biodegradable plastics which can be
synthesized by bacteria under limited nutrient and excess of carbon source. Three
Vibrio spp. were used for PHA production which were Vibrio alginolyticus, Vibrio
parahaemolyticus and Vibrio harveyi. In this study, five renewable and cheap carbon
sources were used for PHA production, namely molasses and sweetwater from sugar
cane refinery by-products, glycerol and glycerine pitch from oleochemical wastes
industry and lastly roselle wastes from roselle extraction industry to cut down the cost
production. Results showed that only V. alginolyticus is able to produce trace amount
of Poly-3-hydroxybutyrate, P(3HB), with the P(3HB) content of 3.57+1.89%(w/w) by
using glycerine pitch as carbon source. All other strains with different carbon sources

showed negative result on production of PHA.

Vii



Biosintesis polyhydroxyalkanoate oleh Vibrio spp. daripada sumber yang boleh

diperbaharui.

ABSTRAK

Polyhydroxyalkanoate (PHA) adalah sejenis plastik yang boleh dilupuskan dalam alam
sekitar yang boleh dihasilkan oleh bakteria apabila dalam keadaan nutrien yang
dihadkan dan sumber karbon yang berlebihan. Tiga Vibrio spp. telah digunakan untuk
menghasilkan PHA iaitu Vibrio alginolyticus, Vibrio parahaemolyticus dan Vibrio
harveyi. Dalam kajian ini, lima sumber karbon yang telah digunakan dalam kajian ini
untuk menghasilkan PHA ialah karbon molasses dan sweetwater daripada kilang
penapisan gula, gliserol dan glycerine pitch daripada sisa oleokimia dan bahan buangan
roselle daripada industri pengekstrakan roselle untuk mengurangkan kos penghasilan
PHA. Keputusan menunjukkan hanya V. alginolyticus mampu menghasilkan jumlah
P(3HB) yang kecil, 3.57+1.89%(w/w) dengan menggunakan gliserin sebagai sumber
karbon. Manakala bakteria yang lain tidak menghasilkan PHA apabila diuji dengan

sumber karbon yang lain.

viii



	Image_356846
	Image_356847
	Image_356848
	Image_356849
	Image_356850
	Image_356851
	Image_356852
	Image_356853
	Image_356854
	Image_356855
	Image_356856
	Image_356857
	Image_356858

