# BIOSYNTHESIS OF POLYHYDROXYALKANOATE BY Vibrio spp. USING RENEWABLE RESOURCES

LIM XIU JI

SACHELOR OF SCIENCE (MARINE SCIENCE)
SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL
SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2016

Ip LP 4 PPSMS 2 2016



IP

LP 4 PPSMS 2 2016



1100103689

Biosynthesis of polyhydroxyalkanoate by Vibrio spp. using renewable resources / Lim Xiu Ji.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU				
	RECEI	VED 18	OC" 2018	

Lihat Sebelah

# PPSMS PITA E6



# SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

#### FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT VERIFICATION

#### PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Biosynthesis of Polyhydroxyalkanoate by Vibrio spp. Using Renewable Resources by Lim Xiu Ji, (UK30744) have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the (Bachelor of Marine Science) from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, University Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:		
Main Superviso Name: Official stamp:	DR. KESAVEN A/L BHUBALAN Lecturer School of Marine Science and Environment Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu	Date: 25/5/16
***********	*************	
Co- Supervisor		
Name:		
Official stamp:		Date:



# SCHOOL OF MARINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

## **DECLARATION**

It is hereby declared and verified that this project report titled Biosynthesis of Polyhydroxyalkanoate by Vibrio spp. Using Renewable Resources by Lim Xiu Ji, (UK30744) have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine and Environmental Sciences as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the (Bachelor of Marine Science) from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, University Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Main Supervisor

DR. KESAVEN A/L BHUBALAN

Lecturer

School of Marine Science and Environment Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

Official stamp:

Name:

Date:

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Kesaven Bhubalan, lecturer from School of Marine and Environmental Sciences, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, for his caring, guidance and giving me some prudent suggestion throughout my final year project. I would like to thank Mrs Noor Fazielawanie, Mr Teh Weng Kern, and Mr Mohd Azran Faris for helping and guiding me in laboratory work.

I wish to thank the laboratory assistances who worked in Oceanography Laboratory, Biodiversity Laboratory and Biotechnology laboratory such as Mr Azahari, Mr Zaidi, Mrs Malzan, Mrs Suilaiman and others for guiding me to operate instruments. Furthermore, I would like to thank my lab mates which are Nur Wahidah, Nurul Fatin, Nur Amira, Chong Jiunn Yann and Yeo Shi Yan for helping me in my laboratory analysis.

Last but not least, I would like to give my special appreciation to my beloved parents because they always encouraging me and also supporting me so that I have a fighting power for me to finish my final year project within two semester.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	11
LIST OF TABLES	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
ABSTRACT	vii
ABSTRAK	viii
CHAPTER 1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1. Introduction	1
1.2. Justification	3
1.3. Objectives of Study	5
CHAPTER 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1. Polyhydroxyalkanoate (PHA)	6
2.2. Biosynthesis Pathway	8
2.3. PHA Producing Bacteria	10
2.3.1. Vibrio spp.	11
2.4. Carbon Sources	12
2.4.1. Renewable Resources	12
2.5. Properties and Biodegradability of PHA	13
2.5.1. Biodegradability of PHA	15
2.6 Applications of PHA	16

CHAPTER 3.0 METHODOLOGY	
3.1. Medium preparation	18
3.1.1. Marine Broth and Marine Agar	18
3.1.2. Mineral Salt Medium	18
3.2. Carbon Source Preparation	19
3.2.1 Roselle Waste Extraction	19
3.3. Bacteria Strains Maintenance	20
3.4. PHA Biosynthesis	20
3.5. Harvesting Bacteria Cell	20
3.6. Gas Chromatography Analysis	21
3.6.1. Preparation of Methanolysis Solution	21
3.6.2. Preparation of Caprylic Methyl (CME) Solution	21
3.6.3. Methanolysis	21
3.6.4. Gas Chromatography Operation	22
3.6.5. Calculation for PHA Content	23
CHAPTER 4.0 RESULT	24
4.1 Evaluation of PHA production using different carbon sources	24
CHAPTER 5.0 DISCUSSION	29
CHAPTER 6.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	33
REFERENCE	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	39
EXTENDED ABSTRACT	40

# LIST OF TABLE

Tables		Page
2.1	Comparison of mechanical properties in between polymers	14
3.1	The essential guidelines of GC operation	22
4.1	CDW and PHA content in three different strains by using cane	25
	sugar-refinery by-product: molasses and sweetwater	
4.2	CDW and PHA content in three different strains by using	25
	Oleochemical wastes: glycerol and glycerine pitch	
4.3	CDW and PHA content in three different strains by using roselle	26
	Waste	

# LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
2.1	Transmission electron micrograph of thin sections of recombinant	
	Ralstonia eutropha with PHA granules	7
2.2	Simplified PHA biosynthesis pathway I	9
4.1	Example GC chromatogram showed the presence of P(3HB) peak	27
	when Novosphingobium panipatense is cultivated by using 20g/L	
	of glycerol as carbon source	
4.2	Example GC chromatogram showed the presence of P(3HB) peak but	27
	peak area is neglected as background noise when V. harveyi is	
	cultivated by using 20g/L of sweetwater as carbon source	
4.3	Example GC chromatogram showed the absent of P(3HB) peak when	28
	V. parahaemolyticus is cultivated by using 20g/L of molasses as	
	carbon source.	

## LIST OF ABBREVIATION

KH<sub>2</sub>PO<sub>4</sub> Potassium dihydrogen phosphate

Na<sub>2</sub>HPO<sub>4</sub> : Disodium hydrogen phosphate

NH<sub>4</sub>Cl Ammonium chloride

MgSO<sub>4</sub>.7H<sub>2</sub>O Magnesium sulphate heptahydrate

HCl ; Hydrochloric acid

FeSO<sub>4</sub>.7H<sub>2</sub>O : Iron(II) sulfate heptahydrate

MnCl<sub>2</sub>.4H<sub>2</sub>O Manganese(II) chloride tetrahydrate

CoSO<sub>4</sub>.7H<sub>2</sub>O Cobalt(II) Sulfate Heptahydrate

CaCl<sub>2</sub>.2H<sub>2</sub>O Calcium Chloride Dihydrate

CuCl<sub>2</sub>.2H<sub>2</sub>O Copper(II) chloride dihydrate

ZnSO<sub>4</sub>.7H<sub>2</sub>O Zinc sulfate heptahydrate

Na<sub>2</sub>SO<sub>4</sub> Sodium sulfate

N : Normality

g/L : Gram per litre

%(w/w) Percentage of weight per volume

v/v : Volume per volume

w/v : Weight per volume

mg : Milligram

#### **ABSTRACT**

Polyhydroxyalkanoate (PHA) is a type of biodegradable plastics which can be synthesized by bacteria under limited nutrient and excess of carbon source. Three *Vibrio spp.* were used for PHA production which were *Vibrio alginolyticus*, *Vibrio parahaemolyticus* and *Vibrio harveyi*. In this study, five renewable and cheap carbon sources were used for PHA production, namely molasses and sweetwater from sugar cane refinery by-products, glycerol and glycerine pitch from oleochemical wastes industry and lastly roselle wastes from roselle extraction industry to cut down the cost production. Results showed that only *V. alginolyticus* is able to produce trace amount of Poly-3-hydroxybutyrate, P(3HB), with the P(3HB) content of 3.57±1.89%(w/w) by using glycerine pitch as carbon source. All other strains with different carbon sources showed negative result on production of PHA.

# Biosintesis polyhydroxyalkanoate oleh *Vibrio spp.* daripada sumber yang boleh diperbaharui.

## **ABSTRAK**

Polyhydroxyalkanoate (PHA) adalah sejenis plastik yang boleh dilupuskan dalam alam sekitar yang boleh dihasilkan oleh bakteria apabila dalam keadaan nutrien yang dihadkan dan sumber karbon yang berlebihan. Tiga *Vibrio spp.* telah digunakan untuk menghasilkan PHA iaitu *Vibrio alginolyticus, Vibrio parahaemolyticus* dan *Vibrio harveyi*. Dalam kajian ini, lima sumber karbon yang telah digunakan dalam kajian ini untuk menghasilkan PHA ialah karbon *molasses* dan *sweetwater* daripada kilang penapisan gula, gliserol dan *glycerine pitch* daripada sisa oleokimia dan bahan buangan roselle daripada industri pengekstrakan roselle untuk mengurangkan kos penghasilan PHA. Keputusan menunjukkan hanya *V. alginolyticus* mampu menghasilkan jumlah P(3HB) yang kecil, 3.57±1.89%(w/w) dengan menggunakan gliserin sebagai sumber karbon. Manakala bakteria yang lain tidak menghasilkan PHA apabila diuji dengan sumber karbon yang lain.